NORMAN FIRE DEPARTMENT SPECIAL EVENTS - FOOD TRUCK

Norman Fire Prevention 415 E. Main St. _Fire_Prevention@NormanOK.gov 405-307-7104



All food trucks will be inspected by the Norman Fire Marshal's Office. Pertinent information will be shared with the Special Event point of contact. The Norman Fire Marshal's Office will be enforcing the State adopted 2018 International Fire Code, International Building Code, and local amendments.

- Chapter 3- Section 319
- Mobile Food Preparation Vehicles Chapter 31- Section 3106 Outdoor Assembly Events

Some common deficiencies found: (See NFPA Food Truck Facts Sheet for more details)

- LP-gas alarms will be required mounted between 4 and 20 inches from the floor and within 5 feet of the LP-gas cooking components.
- A CO "sniffer"/detector to detect CO levels inside while operating.
- A minimum 2A rated ABC fire extinguisher AND K-class fire extinguisher with proper, current annual inspection (green) tags on each.
- You will need the Cleveland County Health Department to sign off on your permit before we do
- Operations that produce grease-laden vapors will require installing an exhaust hood protected by an automatic fire extinguishing system. As of Feb 1, 2024, you will have to have one in order to operate.
- Mobile or temporary cooking operation shall be separated from buildings or structures, combustible materials, vehicles and other cooking operations by 10'.
- Use of Generators:
 - Exhaust properly ventilated up and away from people, buildings and other cooking operations
 - o Located a safe distance away from people, buildings and other cooking operations
 - Extension cords must be in good condition, sized for the correct use, not a trip hazard and not pinched at entry point into food truck
 - o Safe location of the fuel and safe refueling practices
- All electrical and fuel components must meet code

These are basic requirements for food truck at any Norman Special Event. . If these requirements are not met, the Fire Code Official may withhold approval. If deficiencies exist during vender site inspections, individual vender operation may be terminate at the Fire Marshal's discretion.

If the Special Event applicant or vender(s) have questions concerning this document, contact the Norman Fire Marshal's Office for assistance.

Norman Fire Prevention Division 405-307-7104 405-217-7768

